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Product Safety Guide (English)
Make sure you read this guide and keep it in a safe place for future 
reference.  
For product documentation, software, and support, visit your model’s 
“Manuals”, “Downloads”, and “FAQs & Troubleshooting” pages at  
support.brother.com.

 DANGER
Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in death or 
serious injuries. Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat 
generation, smoking, explosion, or fire.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
•	DO NOT allow the battery to come into contact with liquids.
•	DO NOT charge, use, or leave the battery in high-temperature 

(above 60 °C) locations.
•	DO NOT charge the battery using an unsupported method. For instructions 

on how to charge the battery, see the User’s Guide.
•	DO NOT use the battery other than for its intended purpose.
•	DO NOT expose the battery to heat or fire.
•	DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with metal objects such as wire. 

DO NOT carry or store the battery with metal objects.
•	DO NOT throw, hit, or damage the battery in any way.
•	DO NOT solder any connections to the battery.
•	DO NOT disassemble or modify the battery.
•	DO NOT dispose of the battery with household waste.

 WARNING
Failure to observe these guidelines and warnings could result in 
death or serious injuries. Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of 
heat or smoke generation, explosion, fire, or injury.

Product, AC Adapter (Optional), or Car Adapter (Optional)
•	DO NOT use the product if water or foreign objects get inside it. 

Disconnect an external power source and remove the battery (if installed), 
and then contact your local Brother dealer.

•	DO NOT operate, charge, or store these products in the following 
locations, otherwise, a fire, electric shock, smoke, or damage may occur:

	- In an extremely humid or cold location (see the “Specifications” section 
in your model's User's Guide).

	- In a location where it is exposed to condensation or moisture, such as 
bathrooms or water heaters.

	- In an extremely dusty location.
	- In an extremely hot location, such as near open flames, heaters, or in 
direct sunlight.

	- In a closed car in direct sunlight.
	- At a high altitude.
	- During a thunderstorm.

•	DO NOT install or use in areas where explosive or electrically conductive 
dusts are generated.

To avoid damaging these products,  
DO NOT:

	- Place heavy objects on them.
	- Disassemble or modify them.
	- Drop or hit them.
	- Allow them to get wet, for example, by handling them with wet hands or 
spilling liquids on them.

•	DO NOT touch the connection ports with wet hands.
•	DO NOT use chemical or combustible sprays near the printer or when 

cleaning the printer. There is a risk of fire and electric shock.

•	DO NOT allow organic solvents, such as benzene, thinner, polish remover, 
or deodorizers, to come into contact with the product. These may cause 
the product to warp or dissolve, resulting in electric shock or fire.

•	DO NOT use the product in special environments, such as near medical 
equipment. Electromagnetic waves may cause medical equipment to 
malfunction.

•	Use and store the product, other components, and packing bags out of the 
reach of children.

•	Remove the battery or disconnect the cord when shipping.
•	Remove the batteries and disconnect an external power source if you do 

not intend to use the product for an extended period of time.
•	If you connect the product to a computer using a USB cable when both are 

powered by a vehicle, make sure both the product and the computer are 
safely grounded. Otherwise, the current flow in the USB cable may cause 
it to overheat and catch fire.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
•	Keep the battery away from infants and small children. If ingested, contact 

emergency services immediately.
•	Stop using the battery if there are noticeable abnormalities such as smell, 

heat, deformities, or discoloration.
•	If liquid from the battery gets into your eyes, wash them immediately with 

clean water. Seek medical attention immediately.
AC Adapter, Car Adapter
•	Use only the AC Adapter, Power Cord, Car Adapter and USB Cable 

designed exclusively for your product. Failure to do so may result in an 
injury to yourself or others, or damage to the product or other property.

•	Insert the plug firmly into the electrical socket.
•	Connect the AC Adapter to a standard electrical socket (AC 100-240 V 

50/60Hz) (and Car Adapter with DC 12 V). 
•	DO NOT allow metal objects to come into contact with any connectors or 

ports.
•	DO NOT use a damaged AC Adapter or power cord set. 

When disconnecting the AC Adapter from the outlet or the printer itself, 
hold the plug or the jack and pull it out.

•	DO NOT pull on the cord when disconnecting the AC Adapter cord or Car 
Adapter from an electrical socket. Hold the plug to disconnect an Adapter 
from an electrical socket.

•	DO NOT forcibly bend or pull the AC Adapter, any cords or cables.
•	DO NOT overload the electrical socket.

 CAUTION
Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in minor or 
moderate injuries. Follow these guidelines to avoid injury.

Product
•	DO NOT hold the product by the Media Compartment Cover or the Roll 

Guide. There is a risk that the cover or guide could detach or the product 
could fall.

•	Be careful when opening or closing the Media Compartment Cover. There 
is a risk of injury if your fingers get caught between the top and bottom 
parts of the cover. 

•	When connecting cables and accessories, follow the applicable instructions.
•	If the product is used for a long period of time, the highlighted product 

parts may get hot enough to cause a low-temperature burn.
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•	When you are not using the product or any supplies, store it out of the 
reach of children. In addition, do not allow children to put the product parts 
or labels in their mouths. If any object has been swallowed, seek medical 
attention immediately.

•	DO NOT touch the blade or the Print Head. 
•	DO NOT touch the Print Head or any metal parts near the Print Head as they 

become very hot during, and immediately after, use.
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Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
If liquid from the battery gets onto skin or clothes, immediately rinse them with 
water.

AC Adapter, Car Adapter
Make sure you can always access the AC Adapter cord so that you can 
disconnect it immediately in an emergency.

Belt Clip
Make sure that the belt clip is attached securely to the product and the 
wearer's belt.

Safety Precautions
•	For servicing, adjustments, or repairs, contact Brother customer service or 

your local Brother dealer.
•	If the product operates abnormally or any error occurs, or if any cable is 

damaged, turn the product off, disconnect all cables, and contact Brother 
customer service or your local Brother dealer.

•	We assume no responsibility for damages arising from natural or 
manmade disasters, such as earthquakes or fires, or actions of third 
parties, the user’s intentional or negligent operation, misuse, or operation 
under other special conditions.

•	As long as permitted by applicable laws, we assume no responsibility for 
damage (such as loss of business profits, business disruptions or a lost 
means of communication) that may result from the use of, or inability to 
use, the product.

•	We assume no responsibility for damages that may result from incorrect 
operation of the product by connecting incompatible equipment or using 
incompatible software.

•	We assume no responsibility for any damage or lost profits arising from 
the use of labels created with this product, the disappearance or change 
of data due to failure, repair, or supplies, and we do not accept any claim 
from a third party.

•	Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice to the 
information in this guide or other documentation for this product. 
Furthermore, Brother shall not be responsible for any damages (including 
consequential) caused by reliance on the product documentation, 
including, but not limited to, typographical and other errors. We recommend 
you download the latest versions of your product documentation and to 
regularly check for updated versions of firmware, drivers, and software, at 
support.brother.com.

•	For more information about software and using the product on a network, 
see the User’s Guide, which can be found on the Brother support website 
at support.brother.com.

•	Product models, accessories, and supplies may vary depending on the 
country or region.

•	This product is approved for use in the country or region of purchase only.

Disclaimer
Brother disclaims any warranties with respect to avoidance, mitigation or non-
occurrence of any breakdowns, malfunctions, system crashes, virus infections, 
damage and disappearances of data, and any other kind of errors by using this 
product. AS LONG AS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, BROTHER WILL 
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST REVENUES OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
OF THE CUSTOMERS OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY.

Regulation
CAUTION

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED 
WITH AN INCORRECT TYPE.

DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO 
LOCAL REGULATIONS.

Declaration of Conformity (Europe / Turkey only)
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan  
declare that these products are in conformity with the relevant EU 
harmonisation legislation (Europe/Turkey only) and UK legislation (Great 
Britain only). The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded from 
the Brother support website. 
Visit support.brother.com/manuals.

UK Declaration of Conformity for Radio Equipment 
Regulation 2017 (Great Britain only) / EU Declaration of 
Conformity for RE Directive 2014/53/EU (Europe/Turkey 
only) 
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
declare that these products are in conformity with the provisions of the Radio 
Equipment Regulation 2017 / the RE Directive 2014/53/EU. A copy of the 
Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded by following the instructions in 
the Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only) section.

Supported Communication Technologies
This printer supports Bluetooth®. 
Frequency bands: 2,402 MHz to 2,480 MHz 
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands:  
Less than 20 dBm (e.i.r.p)
This printer supports Wireless LAN.
Frequency bands: 2,400 MHz to 2,483.5 MHz
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands:
Less than 20 dBm (e.i.r.p)
Frequency bands: 5,150 MHz to 5,350 MHz
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands:
Less than 23 dBm (e.i.r.p)
For indoor use only (5.15 GHz to 5.35 GHz)
Frequency bands: 5,470 MHz to 5,725 MHz
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands:
Less than 30 dBm (e.i.r.p)
This printer supports NFC (Near Field Communication).
Frequency bands: 13.553 MHz to 13.567 MHz

UK Statements of Compliance for the 
Product Security and Telecommunications 
Infrastructure (Security Requirements for 
Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 
2023
We, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
declare that these products are in conformity with the provisions of 
the Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security 
Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023.
A copy of the Statements of Compliance can be downloaded by following the 
instructions in the Declaration of Conformity (Europe/Turkey only) section.

Chemical Substances (EU REACH)
Information concerning chemical substances within our products required for 
the REACH Regulation can be found at www.brother.eu/reach.
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Produkt-Sicherheitshinweise (Deutsch)
Lesen Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren 
Sie es zum späteren Nachschlagen griffbereit auf.  
Für Produktdokumentation, Software und Support besuchen Sie unter 
support.brother.com die Seiten „Handbücher“, „Downloads“ sowie 
„FAQ & Fehlerbehebung“ Ihres Modells.

 GEFAHR
Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und Warnungen kann schwere 
Verletzungen oder sogar den Tod zur Folge haben. Beachten Sie 
diese Hinweise, um Gefahren durch Hitze- und Rauchentwicklung, 
Explosionen oder Brände zu verhindern.

Lithium-Ionen-Akku
•	Achten Sie darauf, dass der Akku NIEMALS mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung 

kommt.
•	Den Akku NIEMALS bei hohen Temperaturen (über 60 °C) aufladen, 

verwenden oder aufbewahren.
•	Laden Sie den Akku NIEMALS mit einer nicht unterstützten Methode auf. 

Anweisungen zum Laden des Akkus finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.
•	Benutzen Sie den Akku NUR für den bestimmungsgemäßen Zweck.
•	Setzen Sie den Akku NIEMALS Hitze oder Feuer aus.
•	Verbinden Sie den Plus- und Minuspol (+/-) NIEMALS durch 

Metallgegenstände, z. B. einen Draht. Den Akku NIEMALS zusammen mit 
Metallgegenständen transportieren oder aufbewahren.

•	Den Akku NIEMALS werfen, Erschütterungen aussetzen oder anderweitig 
beschädigen.

•	NIEMALS Anschlüsse am Akku anlöten.
•	Den Akku NIEMALS zerlegen oder modifizieren.
•	Entsorgen Sie den Akku NICHT über den Hausmüll.

 WARNUNG
Die Missachtung dieser Hinweise und Warnungen kann schwere 
Verletzungen oder sogar den Tod zur Folge haben. Beachten Sie 
diese Hinweise, um Gefahren und Verletzungen durch Hitze- oder 
Rauchentwicklung, Explosionen oder Feuer zu vermeiden.

Produkt, Netzadapter (optional) oder Autoadapter (optional)
•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT, wenn sich darin Wasser oder 

Fremdobjekte befinden. Ziehen Sie die externe Stromquelle ab, entfernen 
Sie den Akku (falls eingesetzt) und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Brother-
Händler vor Ort.

•	In den folgenden Umgebungen dürfen diese Produkte NICHT verwendet, 
geladen oder gelagert werden, da es andernfalls zu Feuer, Stromschlag, 
Rauch oder Beschädigung kommen kann:

	- an sehr feuchten oder kalten Orten (weitere Informationen finden Sie 
unter „Spezifikationen“ im Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Modells)

	- an Orten, an denen sie Kondenswasser oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt 
sind, z. B. in Badezimmern oder Räumen mit Wassererhitzer

	- an Orten mit hohem Staubaufkommen
	- an sehr heißen Orten, etwa in der Nähe von offenem Feuer oder 
Heizgeräten, sowie an Orten mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung

	- in einem geschlossenen Kraftfahrzeug mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
	- in großer Höhe
	- während eines Gewitters

•	NICHT in Bereichen installieren oder verwenden, in denen explosive oder 
elektrisch leitende Stäube entstehen.

Um eine Beschädigung dieser Produkte zu vermeiden, 
UNTERLASSEN Sie Folgendes:

	- Schwere Gegenstände darauf abstellen
	- Zerlegen oder modifizieren
	- Fallenlassen oder Gewalteinwirkung
	- Sie nass werden lassen, etwa durch Anfassen mit nassen Händen oder 
durch Verschütten von Getränken

•	Berühren Sie die Anschlüsse NICHT mit nassen Händen.
•	KEINE chemischen oder brennbaren Sprays in der Nähe des Geräts oder 

bei dessen Reinigung verwenden. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von 
Feuer oder Stromschlag.

•	Bringen Sie KEINE organischen Lösungsmittel wie Benzol, Verdünner, 
Nagellackentferner oder Deodorants in Kontakt mit dem Produkt. 
Dadurch könnte sich das Produkt verformen oder auflösen, was zu einem 
Stromschlag oder Brand führen könnte.

•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT in speziellen Umgebungen, wie z. B. 
in der Nähe von medizinischen Geräten. Elektromagnetische Wellen 
können bei medizinischen Geräten Fehlfunktionen verursachen.

•	Verwenden und lagern Sie das Produkt, andere Komponenten und 
Verpackungsbestandteile außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

•	Entfernen Sie zum Versand den Akku bzw. ziehen Sie das Kabel ab.

•	Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus und trennen Sie die externe 
Stromversorgung, wenn Sie das Produkt für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht 
verwenden werden.

•	Beim Anschluss des Produkts an einen Computer über ein USB-Kabel 
während der Stromversorgung durch ein Fahrzeug muss gewährleistet sein, 
dass beide Geräte sicher geerdet sind. Andernfalls kann der Stromfluss im 
USB-Kabel zu einer Überhitzung führen, die zu einem Brand führen kann.

Lithium-Ionen-Akku
•	Halten Sie den Akku von Kindern und Kleinkindern fern. Bei Verschlucken 

rufen Sie sofort einen Notarzt.
•	Bei ungewöhnlicher Geruchs- oder Wärmeentwicklung, Verformung, 

Verfärbung oder anderen Auffälligkeiten darf der Akku nicht 
weiterverwendet werden.

•	Gelangt Akkuflüssigkeit in die Augen, sofort gründlich mit klarem Wasser 
ausspülen. Suchen Sie umgehend ärztliche Hilfe auf.

Netzadapter, Autoadapter
•	Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Netzadapter, Netzkabel, Autoadapter 

und USB-Kabel, die speziell für Ihr Produkt vorgesehen sind. Eine 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann zu Verletzungen oder zu Schäden 
am Produkt bzw. Sachschäden führen.

•	Stecken Sie den Stecker fest in die Steckdose.
•	Verbinden Sie den Netzadapter mit einer geeigneten Steckdose 

(100–240 V 50/60 Hz Wechselstrom) und den Autoadapter mit einer 
12-V-Gleichstromquelle.

•	Lassen Sie KEINE Metallgegenstände in die Anschlüsse oder Buchsen 
gelangen.

•	KEINESFALLS einen beschädigten Netzadapter oder ein beschädigtes 
Netzkabel verwenden. 
Ziehen Sie beim Trennen des Netzadapters von der Steckdose oder vom 
Drucker am Stecker.

•	Ziehen Sie NICHT an den Kabeln, wenn Sie das Netzadapterkabel oder 
den Autoadapter von der Steckdose trennen. Fassen Sie direkt am 
Stecker an, um den Adapter von der Steckdose zu trennen.

•	Den Netzadapter und die Kabel NICHT übermäßig biegen oder daran 
ziehen.

•	Überlasten Sie NICHT die Steckdose.

 VORSICHT
Die Missachtung von Anweisungen und Warnungen kann leichte bis 
mittelschwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben. Beachten Sie diese 
Hinweise, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Produkt
•	Heben Sie das Produkt NICHT an dem Druckmedienfachdeckel oder der 

Rollenführung hoch. Es besteht die Gefahr, dass sich die Abdeckung oder 
Führung löst und das Produkt herunterfällt.

•	Öffnen und schließen Sie den Druckmedienfachdeckel immer mit Vorsicht. 
Es besteht die Gefahr, dass Ihre Finger zwischen Oben- und Unterteil der 
Abdeckung eingeklemmt werden. 

•	Befolgen Sie beim Anschließen von Kabeln und Zubehör die 
entsprechenden Anweisungen.

•	Bei länger andauerndem Betrieb des Produkts können die markierten 
Produktteile heiß genug werden, um leichte Verbrennungen zu verursachen.
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•	Bewahren Sie das Produkt und das Zubehör bei Nichtverwendung außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Achten Sie außerdem darauf, dass Kinder 
keine Produktteile oder Etiketten in den Mund nehmen. Suchen Sie nach 
dem Verschlucken von Gegenständen umgehend ärztliche Hilfe auf.

•	Fassen Sie die Klinge oder den Druckkopf NICHT an. 
•	Berühren Sie während und unmittelbar nach der Verwendung des 

Produkts NICHT den Druckkopf oder Metallteile in seiner Nähe, da diese 
sehr heiß werden.
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Lithium-Ionen-Akku
Gelangt Akkuflüssigkeit auf die Haut oder auf die Kleidung, müssen Sie 
diese sofort mit Wasser abspülen.

Netzadapter, Autoadapter
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzadapterkabel jederzeit zugänglich ist, 
sodass Sie das Kabel im Notfall sofort abziehen können.

Gürtel Clip
Überzeugen Sie sich, dass der Gürtel Clip sicher am Produkt und am 
Gürtel des Trägers befestigt ist.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	Wenden Sie sich zur Durchführung von Wartungsarbeiten, Modifikationen 

oder Reparaturen an Ihren Brother-Kundenservice oder an Ihren Brother-
Händler vor Ort.

•	Falls das Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, Fehler auftreten oder 
ein Kabel beschädigt ist, schalten Sie das Produkt aus, ziehen Sie alle 
Kabel ab und wenden Sie sich an den Brother-Kundenservice oder Ihren 
Brother-Händler vor Ort.

•	Wir übernehmen keine Verantwortung für Schäden aufgrund von 
Naturkatastrophen oder von Menschen verursachten Katastrophen, 
wie Erdbeben oder Brände, oder Handlungen Dritter, Vorsatz oder 
Fahrlässigkeit des Benutzers sowie Missbrauch oder Einsatz des Geräts 
unter sonstigen speziellen Bedingungen.

•	Im Rahmen geltender Gesetze haften wir nicht für Schäden (wie 
entgangene Unternehmensgewinne, Unterbrechung der Geschäftstätigkeit 
oder Kommunikationsmittelverluste), die aus der Nutzung oder der 
Unfähigkeit zur Nutzung des Produkts entstehen.

•	Wir haften nicht für Schäden, die auf fehlerhaften Betrieb des Produkts, 
den Anschluss nicht kompatibler Zusatzgeräte oder den Einsatz nicht 
kompatibler Software zurückzuführen sind.

•	Wir haften nicht für Schäden oder entgangene Gewinne, die sich aus der 
Verwendung der mit diesem Produkt erstellten Etiketten oder aus einem 
Verlust bzw. einer Änderung von Daten aufgrund eines Ausfalls oder einer 
Reparatur oder durch Verbrauchsmaterialien ergeben, und wir akzeptieren 
keine Ansprüche Dritter.

•	Brother behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an den in diesem 
Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen oder an anderer Dokumentation für 
dieses Produkt ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen. Des Weiteren 
übernimmt Brother ausdrücklich keine Haftung für Schäden (einschließlich 
Folgeschäden), die durch das Vertrauen in die Dokumentation zu diesem 
Produkt entstehen. Dies gilt unter anderem für Druck- und Satzfehler 
sowie für andere Fehler. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die neueste Version Ihrer 
Produktdokumentation herunterzuladen und unter support.brother.com 
regelmäßig nach aktualisierten Versionen von Firmware, Treibern und 
Software zu suchen.

•	Weitere Informationen zur Software und Verwendung des Produkts in 
einem Netzwerk finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das Sie von der Brother 
Support Website unter support.brother.com herunterladen können.

•	Produktmodelle, Zubehör und Verbrauchsmaterialien können je nach Land 
oder Region variieren.

•	Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Benutzung in dem Land oder in 
der Region zugelassen, in dem/der es gekauft wurde.

Haftungsausschluss
Brother lehnt jegliche Garantie hinsichtlich der Vermeidung, der 
Milderung oder des Nichtauftretens von Ausfällen, Fehlfunktionen, 
Systemabstürzen, Vireninfektionen, Beschädigung und Verlust von 
Daten sowie jeglicher anderer Art von Fehlern durch die Verwendung 
dieses Produkts ab. IM RAHMEN GELTENDER GESETZE HAFTET 
BROTHER NICHT FÜR ENTGANGENE GEWINNE ODER FÜR 
INDIREKTE, BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE SCHÄDEN, STRAFEN ODER 
SCHADENERSATZVERPFLICHTUNGEN, DIE KUNDEN ODER DRITTEN 
MÖGLICHERWEISE ENTSTEHEN.

Regulierung
VORSICHT

EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI AUSTAUSCH DES 
AKKUS GEGEN EINEN FALSCHEN TYP.

ENTSORGEN SIE VERBRAUCHTE AKKUS 
GEMÄSS DEN ÖRTLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN.

Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei)
Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan  
erklären, dass diese Produkte den geltenden EU-
Harmonisierungsvorschriften (nur Europa/Türkei) und der britischen 
Gesetzgebung (nur Großbritannien) entsprechen. Die Konformitätserklärung 
kann von der Brother Support Website heruntergeladen werden. 
Besuchen Sie support.brother.com/manuals.

UK-Konformitätserklärung zur Funkanlagenverordnung 
2017 (nur Großbritannien)/EU-Konformitätserklärung für 
die Funkgeräterichtlinie 2014/53/EU (nur Europa/Türkei) 
Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
erklären hiermit, dass diese Produkte die Anforderungen der 
Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2017 / der Funkgeräterichtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllen. 
Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung kann gemäß den Anweisungen im 
Bereich Konformitätserklärung (nur Europa/Türkei) heruntergeladen werden.

Unterstützte Kommunikationstechnologien
Dieses Gerät unterstützt Bluetooth®. 
Frequenzbänder: 2402 MHz bis 2480 MHz 
Maximale in diesen Frequenzbändern übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung:  
unter 20 dBm (EIRP)
Dieses Gerät unterstützt WLAN.
Frequenzbänder: 2400 MHz bis 2483,5 MHz
Maximale in diesen Frequenzbändern übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung:
unter 20 dBm (EIRP)
Frequenzbänder: 5150 MHz bis 5350 MHz
Maximale in diesen Frequenzbändern übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung:
unter 23 dBm (EIRP)
Nur für Innenräume (5,15 GHz bis 5,35 GHz)
Frequenzbänder: 5470 MHz bis 5725 MHz
Maximale in diesen Frequenzbändern übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung:
unter 30 dBm (EIRP)
Dieses Gerät unterstützt NFC (Near Field Communication).
Frequenzbänder: 13,553 MHz bis 13,567 MHz

UK-Konformitätserklärung 
für die Produktsicherheit und 
Telekommunikationsinfrastruktur 
(Sicherheitsanforderungen für relevante 
anschlussfähige Produkte) von 2023
Wir, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
erklären, dass diese Produkte den Bestimmungen der Verordnung 
über Produktsicherheit und Telekommunikationsinfrastruktur 
(Sicherheitsanforderungen für relevante anschlussfähige Produkte) von 
2023 entsprechen.
Sie können eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung herunterladen, indem Sie 
die Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Konformitätserklärung“ (nur Europa/Türkei) 
befolgen.

Chemische Stoffe (REACH-Verordnung der EU)
Die gemäß REACH-Verordnung erforderlichen Informationen über 
die in unseren Produkten enthaltenen Chemikalien finden Sie unter 
www.brother.eu/reach.

©2025 Brother Industries, Ltd. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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Guide de sécurité du produit (Français)
Veillez à lire ce guide et à le conserver en lieu sûr pour pouvoir le 
consulter à tout moment.  
Pour découvrir la documentation du produit, les logiciels et le support, 
consultez les pages « Manuels », « Téléchargement » et « FAQ et 
Diagnostic » de votre modèle à l’adresse support.brother.com.

 DANGER
Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions est susceptible 
d’entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Suivez ces 
recommandations pour éviter tout risque de dégagement de chaleur, 
de fumée, d’explosion ou d’incendie.
Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
•	NE laissez PAS de liquides entrer en contact avec la batterie.
•	NE rechargez PAS, N’utilisez PAS ou NE laissez PAS la batterie dans un 

endroit exposé à des températures élevées (supérieures à 60 °C).
•	NE rechargez PAS la batterie à l’aide d’une méthode non prise en charge. 

Pour des instructions sur la recharge de la batterie, consultez le Guide de 
l’utilisateur.

•	N’utilisez PAS une batterie autre que dans le but prévu.
•	N’exposez PAS la batterie à la chaleur ou au feu.
•	NE raccordez PAS les bornes + et - avec des objets métalliques tels que 

du fil de fer. NE portez PAS ou N’entreposez PAS la batterie avec des 
objets métalliques.

•	NE jetez, ne tapez ou n’endommagez PAS la batterie de quelque façon 
que ce soit.

•	NE réalisez PAS de soudure entre les connexions et la batterie.
•	NE démontez PAS ou NE modifiez PAS la batterie.
•	NE jetez PAS la batterie avec les déchets ménagers.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Le non-respect de ces recommandations et avertissements est 
susceptible d’entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Suivez 
ces directives pour éviter tout risque de dégagement de chaleur, 
d’explosion, d’incendie ou de blessure.
Produit, adaptateur secteur (en option) ou adaptateur de voiture (en 
option)
•	N’utilisez PAS le produit si de l’eau ou des corps étrangers y pénètrent. 

Débranchez la source d’alimentation externe et retirez la batterie (le cas 
échéant), puis contactez votre revendeur Brother local.

•	N’utilisez, ne rechargez et ne rangez PAS ces produits dans les 
emplacements suivants, sans quoi des dommages, l’apparition de fumée, 
un incendie ou un choc électrique pourraient survenir :

	- Dans un emplacement très humide ou froid (consultez la section 
« Spécifications » du Guide de l’utilisateur de votre modèle).

	- Dans un emplacement d’exposition à la condensation ou à l’humidité, 
à savoir une salle de bain ou près d’un chauffe-eau.

	- Dans un endroit extrêmement poussiéreux.
	- Dans un endroit extrêmement chaud, par exemple à proximité de 
flammes nues, d’un radiateur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.

	- Dans une voiture fermée en plein soleil.
	- À haute altitude.
	- Lors d’un orage.

•	NE PAS installer ou utiliser dans des zones où des poussières explosives 
ou conductrices d’électricité sont générées.

Pour éviter d’endommager ces produits, 
NE PAS :

	- Placer des objets lourds dessus.
	- Les démonter ou les modifier.
	- Les faire tomber ou les exposer à un choc.
	- Les laisser se mouiller, par exemple en les manipulant avec des mains 
mouillées ou en renversant un liquide dessus.

•	NE touchez PAS les ports de connexion avec des mains mouillées.
•	N’utilisez PAS de produits chimiques ni de sprays combustibles à proximité 

de l’imprimante ou lorsque vous la nettoyez. Il existe un risque d’incendie 
et de choc électrique.

•	NE laissez AUCUN solvant organique (benzène, diluant, dissolvant, 
déodorant, etc.) entrer en contact avec le produit. Cela pourrait voiler ou 
faire fondre le produit, et ainsi provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

•	N’utilisez PAS le produit dans des environnements spéciaux, par exemple 
à proximité d’équipements médicaux. Les ondes électromagnétiques sont 
susceptibles d’affecter le bon fonctionnement de l’équipement.

•	N’utilisez et n’entreposez pas le produit, d’autres composants et les sacs 
d’emballage à portée des enfants.

•	Retirez la batterie ou débranchez le cordon lors de l’expédition.
•	Retirez les batteries et débranchez la source d’alimentation externe si 

vous ne comptez pas vous servir du produit pendant une longue période.
•	Si vous raccordez le produit à un ordinateur à l’aide d’un câble USB 

lorsqu’ils sont tous les deux alimentés par un véhicule, assurez-vous que 
le produit et l’ordinateur sont correctement mis à la terre. Dans le cas 
contraire, la circulation du courant risque d’entraîner une surchauffe du 
câble USB, qui pourrait prendre feu.

Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
•	Tenez la batterie hors de portée des nourrissons et des enfants. En cas 

d’ingestion, contactez les services d’urgence immédiatement.
•	Arrêtez d’utiliser la batterie en cas d’anomalies constatées telles que des 

odeurs, de la chaleur, une déformation ou une décoloration.
•	Si du liquide provenant de la batterie entre en contact avec vos yeux, rincez-

les immédiatement à l’eau propre. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.
Adaptateur secteur, adaptateur de voiture
•	Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur secteur, le cordon d’alimentation, l’adaptateur 

de voiture et le câble USB conçus exclusivement pour votre produit. Dans le 
cas contraire, il existe un risque de blessure pour vous-même ou les autres, 
ou de dommages au niveau du produit ou d’autres objets.

•	Introduisez la fiche fermement dans la prise électrique.
•	Connectez l’adaptateur secteur à une prise électrique standard (100 à 240 V 

CA 50/60 Hz) (et l’adaptateur de voiture avec une alimentation de 12 V CC). 
•	NE laissez PAS d’objets métalliques entrer en contact avec les 

connecteurs ou les ports.
•	N’utilisez PAS un adaptateur secteur ou un cordon d’alimentation 

endommagé. 
Lorsque vous débranchez l’adaptateur secteur de la prise de courant ou 
de l’imprimante elle-même, tenez la fiche ou la prise et tirez-la.

•	NE tirez PAS sur le cordon lorsque vous débranchez le cordon de 
l’adaptateur secteur ou de l’adaptateur de voiture d’une prise électrique. 
Débranchez-le de la prise électrique en maintenant la fiche.

•	NE courbez PAS et NE tirez PAS de force sur l’adaptateur secteur, les 
cordons ou les câbles.

•	NE surchargez PAS la prise électrique.

 ATTENTION
Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entraîner 
des blessures mineures ou légères. Suivez ces directives pour éviter 
toute blessure éventuelle.
Produit
•	NE tenez PAS le produit par le couvercle du compartiment de 

consommable ou par le guide-rouleau. Il existe un risque que le couvercle 
ou le guide se détache et que le produit tombe.

•	Soyez prudent lorsque vous ouvrez ou fermez le couvercle du 
compartiment de consommable. Vous risquez de vous blesser si vos 
doigts se coincent entre les parties supérieure et inférieure du couvercle. 

•	Lorsque vous connectez des câbles et accessoires, suivez les instructions 
applicables.

•	Si le produit est utilisé pendant une période prolongée, les pièces du 
produit en surbrillance peuvent devenir suffisamment chaudes et causer 
une brûlure superficielle.

RJ-3235B/RJ-3255WB

RJ-4235B/RJ-4255WB

•	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le produit ou les accessoires, conservez-les 
hors de portée des enfants. En outre, n’autorisez pas les enfants à porter 
des pièces du produit ou des étiquettes à leur bouche. Si un objet a été 
avalé, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

•	NE touchez PAS la lame ou la tête d’impression. 
•	NE touchez PAS la tête d’impression ou les parties métalliques à proximité 

de la tête d’impression, car elles deviennent très chaudes pendant et 
immédiatement après l’utilisation.

RJ-3235B/RJ-3255WB

RJ-4235B/RJ-4255WB

Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
Si du liquide provenant de la batterie entre en contact avec votre peau ou 
vos vêtements, rincez-les immédiatement avec de l’eau.

Adaptateur secteur, adaptateur de voiture
Veillez à toujours avoir accès au cordon de l’adaptateur secteur pour 
pouvoir le déconnecter immédiatement en cas d’urgence.

Clip de ceinture
Assurez-vous que le clip de ceinture est bien fixé au produit et à la 
ceinture de la personne chargée de la porter.

Consignes de sécurité
•	Pour la maintenance, des réglages ou les réparations, contactez le service 

clientèle de Brother ou votre revendeur Brother local.
•	Si le produit fonctionne de façon anormale ou en cas d’erreur, ou si un 

câble est endommagé, mettez le produit hors tension, débranchez tous 
les câbles, et contactez le service clientèle de Brother ou votre revendeur 
Brother local.

•	Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages à la suite d’un 
tremblement de terre, d’un incendie ou d’une autre catastrophe, de l’action 
d’un tiers, de l’usage intentionnel qu’en fait l’utilisateur, de la négligence 
de l’utilisateur, d’un usage impropre ou d’une utilisation dans toute autre 
condition spéciale.

•	Dans la mesure autorisée par les lois applicables, nous déclinons toute 
responsabilité en cas de préjudice (pertes de revenus commerciaux, 
interruptions d’activité ou perte de moyen de communication) pouvant 
résulter de l’utilisation de ce produit ou de l’incapacité à l’utiliser.

•	Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages qui pourraient 
résulter d’un mauvais fonctionnement de ce produit provoqué par la 
connexion d’équipements incompatibles ou l’utilisation de logiciels 
incompatibles.

•	Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou de pertes 
provoqués par l’utilisation d’étiquettes créées avec ce produit, par la 
disparition ou la modification des données en raison d’une défaillance, 
d’une réparation ou des consommables, et nous n’acceptons aucune 
réclamation de tiers.

•	Brother se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications sans préavis aux 
informations dans ce guide ou à une autre documentation de ce produit. 
En outre, Brother ne saurait être tenu responsable de quelque dommage 
que ce soit (y compris des dommages indirects) résultant de la confiance 
accordée à la documentation du produit, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, 
aux erreurs typographiques ou d’autres nature. Nous vous recommandons 
de télécharger les dernières versions de la documentation de votre produit 
et de vérifier régulièrement les versions mises à jour des micrologiciels, 
des pilotes et des logiciels à l’adresse support.brother.com.

•	Pour plus d’informations sur les logiciels et l’utilisation du produit en 
réseau, consultez le Guide de l’utilisateur, disponible sur le Site internet 
Brother support à l’adresse support.brother.com.

•	Les modèles de produits, accessoires et consommables disponibles 
peuvent varier en fonction du pays ou de la région.

•	L’utilisation de ce produit n’est approuvée que dans le pays ou la région 
d’achat.

Limitation de responsabilité
Brother décline toute garantie concernant l’évitement, l’atténuation ou la 
non-occurrence de pannes, de dysfonctionnements, de pannes de système, 
d’infections virales, de dommages et de disparitions de données, et de tout 
autre type d’erreur lors de l’utilisation de ce produit. DANS LA MESURE 
AUTORISÉE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, BROTHER NE SAURAIT 
ÊTRE RESPONSABLE DES PERTES DE REVENUS OU DES DOMMAGES 
INDIRECTS, PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES, CONSÉCUTIFS, 
EXEMPLAIRES OU PUNITIFS DES CLIENTS OU DE TOUT AUTRE TIERS.

Réglementation
ATTENTION

RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR 
UN MODÈLE INADÉQUAT.

METTEZ AU REBUT LES BATTERIES USAGÉES 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES.

Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie uniquement)
Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan  
déclarons que ces produits sont conformes aux directives et réglementations 
pertinentes appliquées au sein de l’Union européenne (Europe/Turquie 
uniquement) et du Royaume-Uni (Grande-Bretagne uniquement). Vous 
pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité depuis le Site internet 
Brother support. 
Visitez support.brother.com/manuals.
Déclaration de conformité du Royaume-Uni pour le 
règlement 2017 sur les équipements radio (Grande-
Bretagne uniquement)/Déclaration de conformité de l’UE
à la directive RE 2014/53/UE (Europe/Turquie uniquement) 
Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
déclarons que ces produits sont conformes aux dispositions de la directive 
sur l’équipement radio de 2017/la directive RE 2014/53/UE. Vous pouvez 
télécharger un exemplaire de la Déclaration de conformité en suivant 
les instructions de la section Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie 
uniquement).
Technologies de communication prises en charge
Cette imprimante est compatible Bluetooth®. 
Bandes de fréquences : 2402 MHz à 2480 MHz 
Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise dans les bandes de 
fréquences : Moins de 20 dBm (p.i.r.e)
Cette imprimante est compatible avec la technologie LAN sans fil (WLAN).
Bandes de fréquences : 2400 MHz à 2483,5 MHz
Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise dans les bandes de 
fréquences : Moins de 20 dBm (p.i.r.e)
Bandes de fréquences : 5150 MHz à 5350 MHz
Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise dans les bandes de 
fréquences : Moins de 23 dBm (p.i.r.e)
Pour un usage intérieur uniquement (5,15 GHz à 5,35 GHz)
Bandes de fréquences : 5470 MHz à 5725 MHz
Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise dans les bandes de 
fréquences : Moins de 30 dBm (p.i.r.e)
Cette imprimante prend en charge la technologie NFC (Near Field 
Communication, ou communication en champ proche).
Bandes de fréquences : 13,553 MHz à 13,567 MHz

Déclarations de conformité britannique 
pour les règlements de 2023 sur la sécurité 
des produits et les infrastructures de 
télécommunications (exigences de sécurité 
pour les produits connectables pertinents)
Nous, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
déclarons que ces produits sont conformes aux dispositions du règlement de 
2023 sur la sécurité des produits et des infrastructures de télécommunications 
(exigences de sécurité pour les produits connectables pertinents).
Pour télécharger un exemplaire des Déclarations de conformité, suivez 
les instructions de la section Déclaration de conformité (Europe/Turquie 
uniquement).

Exigence basée sur le guide du réglement du 
DAS applicable au 1er juillet 2020
Valeurs DAS
RJ-3235B/RJ-3255WB : 0,28 W/kg (DAS tronc)
RJ-4235B/RJ-4255WB : 0,49 W/kg (DAS membre)
Précautions relatives au DAS
•	Respect des restrictions d’usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, 

avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).
•	Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d’implants électroniques 

(stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) 
concernant notamment la distance entre l’équipement radioélectrique et 
l’implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d’exposition les plus 
fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).

•	Utiliser l’équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de 
réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.

•	Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.
•	Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.

Substances chimiques (REACH UE)
Vous trouverez les informations requises par la réglementation REACH 
relative aux substances chimiques contenues dans nos produits sur 
www.brother.eu/reach.

©2025 Brother Industries, Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

Handleiding product veiligheid (Nederlands)
Lees deze handleiding en bewaar hem op een veilige plek zodat u er 
later dingen in kunt opzoeken.  
Voor productdocumentatie, software en ondersteuning kunt u 
de pagina’s "Handleidingen", "Downloads" en "Veelgestelde 
vragen en probleemoplossing" van uw model raadplegen op 
support.brother.com.

 GEVAAR
Het niet naleven van de instructies en waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstig of dodelijk letsel. Houd u aan deze richtlijnen om 
oververhitting, rookvorming, explosies of brand te voorkomen.

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
•	Zorg ervoor dat de batterij NIET in aanraking komt met water.
•	Gebruik, bewaar en laad de batterij NIET op op een locatie met een hoge 

temperatuur (hoger dan 60 °C).
•	Laad de batterij NIET op met een niet-ondersteunde methode. Raadpleeg 

de Gebruikershandleiding  voor instructies over het opladen van de batterij.
•	Gebruik de batterij NIET anders dan voor het beoogde doeleind.
•	Stel de batterij NIET bloot aan hitte of open vuur.
•	Verbind de + en - contacten NIET met metalen objecten, zoals draden. 

Vervoer of bewaar de batterij NIET samen met metalen voorwerpen.
•	Gooi NIET met de batterij en voorkom beschadigingen aan de batterij.
•	Breng GEEN soldeerverbindingen aan op de batterij.
•	Demonteer de batterij NIET en breng geen wijzigingen in de batterij aan.
•	Gooi de batterij NIET samen met het huisvuil weg.

 WAARSCHUWING
Het niet naleven van deze richtlijnen en waarschuwingen kan leiden 
tot overlijden of ernstig letsel. Houd u zich aan deze richtlijnen om 
rook- en hittevorming, explosies, brand of letsel te voorkomen.

Product, netspanningsadapter (optioneel) of autolader (optioneel)
•	Gebruik het product NIET als er water of vreemde voorwerpen in aanwezig 

zijn. Koppel de externe elektrische voeding los en verwijder de batterij 
(indien geïnstalleerd); neem daarna contact op met uw lokale Brother-
reseller.

•	Op de volgende locaties mag u de producten NIET gebruiken of opslaan, 
omdat dit mogelijk leidt tot brand, elektrische schokken, rook of schade:

	- Op een extreem vochtige of koude locatie (raadpleeg voor meer 
informatie het gedeelte "Specificaties" in de Gebruikershandleiding  van 
uw model).

	- Op een locatie waar het product is blootgesteld aan condensatie of 
vocht, zoals in badkamers of bij waterkokers.

	- Op een zeer stoffige locatie.
	- Op een zeer hete locatie, zoals in de buurt van open vuur, 
verwarmingstoestellen of in direct zonlicht.

	- In een gesloten auto in direct zonlicht.
	- Op grote hoogte.
	- Tijdens onweer.

•	NIET installeren of gebruiken in ruimten waarin explosief of elektrisch 
geleidend stof wordt opgewekt.

Om beschadiging van deze producten te voorkomen, MOET u zorgen voor 
het volgende:

	- Geen zware voorwerpen op de producten plaatsen.
	- Deze niet demonteren en geen wijzigingen aanbrengen.
	- Niet laat vallen of ergens tegenaan stoten.
	- Niet nat laten worden, bijvoorbeeld door ze met natte handen vast te 
pakken of door er vloeistof op te morsen.

•	Raak de aansluitpoorten NIET aan met natte handen.
•	Gebruik GEEN chemische of ontbrandbare vloeistoffen uit spuitbussen 

in de nabijheid van de printer of bij het schoonmaken van de printer. Er 
bestaat een risico op brand en elektrische schokken.

•	Zorg ervoor dat organische oplosmiddelen, zoals benzeen, thinner, 
nagellakremover of luchtverfrisser, NIET in contact komen met het product. 
Dat kan ertoe leiden dat het product vervormd raakt of oplost, met als 
mogelijk gevolg elektrische schokken of brand.

•	Gebruik het product NIET in bijzondere omgevingen, bijvoorbeeld in de 
nabijheid van medische apparatuur. Elektromagnetische golven kunnen 
storingen aan medische apparatuur veroorzaken.

•	Houd het product, de onderdelen van het product en de verpakking uit de 
buurt van kinderen.

•	Verwijder de batterij of koppel de kabel los tijdens vervoer.
•	Verwijder de batterijen en koppel een externe voedingsbron los als u het 

product langere tijd niet gaat gebruiken.

•	Als u het product met een USB-kabel op een computer aansluit terwijl 
beide apparaten van stroom worden voorzien door een voertuig, zorg er 
dan voor dat zowel het product als de computer veilig geaard zijn. Anders 
kan de stroom in de USB-kabel ervoor zorgen dat deze oververhit raakt en 
vlam vat.

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
•	Houd de batterij uit de buurt van baby’s en kleine kinderen. Neem bij 

inslikken direct contact op met een arts of noodhulpdienst.
•	Gebruik de batterij niet als u afwijkingen constateert, zoals een vreemde 

geur, oververhitting, vervorming of verkleuring.
•	Als de vloeistof uit de batterij in contact komt met uw ogen, moet u uw 

ogen direct met schoon water uitspoelen. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.

Netspanningsadapter, autolader
•	Gebruik alleen de netspanningsadapter, het netsnoer, de autolader en 

de USB-kabel die specifiek voor uw product zijn ontworpen. Als u deze 
aanwijzing niet opvolgt, kan dit resulteren in verwondingen bij uzelf of bij 
anderen, of leiden tot schade aan het product of andere eigendommen.

•	Steek de stekker stevig in het stopcontact.
•	Steek de netspanningsadapter in een normaal stopcontact (100-240 V 

wisselstroom, 50-60 Hz) (en autolader met 12 V gelijkstroom). 
•	Laat metalen objecten NIET in contact komen met connectoren of poorten.
•	Gebruik GEEN beschadigde netspanningsadapters of netsnoeren. 

Houd de stekker van de netspanningsadapter vast als u deze uit het 
stopcontact of uit de printer haalt.

•	Trek NIET aan de kabel als u het adaptersnoer of de autolader uit het 
stopcontact/de spanningsbron verwijdert. Gebruik altijd de stekker om de 
netspanningsadapter uit het stopcontact te halen.

•	Trek NIET met kracht aan de netspanningsadapter, snoeren of kabels en 
buig deze niet.

•	Belast het stopcontact NIET te zwaar.

 VOORZICHTIG
Het niet naleven van de instructies en waarschuwingen kan licht of 
matig letsel tot gevolg hebben. Volg deze richtlijnen op om letsel te 
voorkomen.

Product
•	Til het product NIET op aan de klep van het mediacompartiment of de 

rolgeleider. Daardoor kan de klep of geleider loskomen en het product 
vallen.

•	Wees voorzichtig als u klep van het mediacompartiment opent of sluit. 
Voorkom dat uw vingers klem komen te zitten tussen de bovenste en 
onderste delen van het deksel om letsel te voorkomen. 

•	Volg de bijbehorende instructies bij het aansluiten van kabels en 
accessoires.

•	Als het product gedurende langere tijd wordt gebruikt, kunnen de 
gemarkeerde productonderdelen heet worden en brandwonden 
veroorzaken.

RJ-3235B/RJ-3255WB

RJ-4235B/RJ-4255WB

•	Als u het product of verbruiksartikelen niet gebruikt, bewaar deze dan 
buiten bereik van kinderen. Voorkom bovendien dat kinderen onderdelen 
van het product of labels in hun mond stoppen. Roep meteen medische 
hulp in als er voorwerpen zijn ingeslikt.

•	Raak het mes of de printkop NIET aan. 
•	Raak de printkop of de metalen onderdelen in de buurt van de printkop 

NIET aan tijdens of meteen na gebruik van het apparaat, omdat deze zeer 
heet worden.

RJ-3235B/RJ-3255WB

RJ-4235B/RJ-4255WB

Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
Spoel de huid of uw kleding onmiddellijk met water als er vloeistof van de 
batterij op uw huid of kleding komt.

Netspanningsadapter, autolader
Zorg ervoor dat het adaptersnoer altijd bereikbaar is, zodat u in geval van 
nood de netspanningsadapter direct uit het stopcontact kunt verwijderen.

Riemclip
Zorg ervoor dat de riemclip stevig is bevestigd aan het product en aan de 
riem van de drager.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen
•	Neem voor onderhoud, aanpassingen of reparaties contact op met de 

klantenservice van Brother of met uw plaatselijke Brother-reseller.
•	Als het product niet naar behoren functioneert, als er een storing optreedt 

of als er een kabel is beschadigd, schakel het product dan uit en verwijder 
alle kabels. Neem vervolgens contact op met de klantenservice van 
Brother of uw plaatselijke Brother-reseller.

•	Wij aanvaarden geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor schade die 
voortvloeit uit natuurlijke of door mensen veroorzaakte rampen, zoals 
aardbevingen, brand, of handelingen van derden, opzettelijke handelingen 
van de gebruiker, opzettelijke nalatigheid van de gebruiker, misbruik of 
gebruik onder andere speciale omstandigheden.

•	Voor zover toegestaan door geldende wetgeving aanvaarden wij geen 
verantwoordelijkheid voor schade (zoals verlies van bedrijfswinst, 
bedrijfsonderbrekingen of verlies van communicatiemogelijkheden) als 
gevolg van het gebruik of niet kunnen gebruiken van het product.

•	Wij aanvaarden geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor schade die 
voortvloeit uit onjuist gebruik van het product, bijvoorbeeld door het 
aansluiten van incompatibele apparatuur of het gebruik van incompatibele 
software.

•	Wij aanvaarden geen verantwoordelijkheid voor schade of verliezen die 
voortkomen uit het gebruik van een label dat met dit product is gemaakt of 
voor verlies of wijzigingen van gegevens als gevolg van defecten, reparaties 
of de verbruiksartikelen en wij aanvaarden geen claims van derden.

•	Brother behoudt het recht om zonder berichtgeving wijzigingen 
aan te brengen in de informatie van deze handleiding of in andere 
documentatie voor dit product. Brother is bovendien niet aansprakelijk 
voor schade (inclusief gevolgschade) die voortvloeit uit het gebruik 
van de productdocumentatie, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot 
typografische en andere fouten. Wij adviseren de nieuwste versies 
van uw productdocumentatie te downloaden en regelmatig te 
controleren op bijgewerkte versies van firmware, drivers en software op 
support.brother.com.

•	Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over de software en het gebruik van het 
product in een netwerk de Gebruikershandleiding  op de Brother support 
website: support.brother.com.

•	De modellen, accessoires en verbruiksartikelen voor het product kunnen 
per land of regio verschillen.

•	Dit product is uitsluitend goedgekeurd voor gebruik in het land of de regio 
van aankoop.

Uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid
Brother wijst alle garanties af met betrekking tot het vermijden, beperken 
of niet optreden van storingen, defecten, systeemcrashes, virusinfecties, 
schade, gegevensverlies, alsmede alle andere problemen die het gevolg zijn 
van het gebruik van dit product. VOOR ZOVER DOOR TOEPASSELIJKE 
WETGEVING TOEGESTAAN IS BROTHER NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR 
VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS OF EVENTUELE INDIRECTE, SPECIALE, 
INCIDENTELE, BIJZONDERE SCHADE OF GEVOLGSCHADE MET 
BETREKKING TOT DE KLANT OF EEN DERDE PARTIJ.

Regelgeving
VOORZICHTIG

EXPLOSIEGEVAAR ALS DE BATTERIJ WORDT 
VERVANGEN DOOR EEN VERKEERD TYPE.

VERWIJDER GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN IN 
OVEREENSTEMMING MET LOKALE RICHTLIJNEN.

Conformiteitsverklaring (alleen Europa/Turkije)
Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd.  
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 Japan  
verklaren dat deze producten voldoen aan alle relevante richtlijnen en 
regelingen van de Europese harmonisatiewetgeving (alleen Europa/Turkije) 
en de wetgeving van het Verenigd Koninkrijk (alleen Groot-Brittannië). 
De Conformiteitsverklaring kan van de Brother support website worden 
gedownload. 
Ga naar support.brother.com/manuals.

Conformiteitsverklaring voor de UK voor de RE-richtlijn 
2017 (alleen Groot-Brittannië) / Verklaring voor de EU 
Conformiteit voor RE-richtlijn 2014/53/EU (alleen Europa/
Turkije) 
Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
verklaren dat deze producten voldoen aan de bepalingen van de 
Verordening betreffende radioapparatuur 2017 / de RE-richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
U kunt een exemplaar van de conformiteitsverklaring downloaden door 
de instructies op te volgen in het gedeelte Conformiteitsverklaring (alleen 
Europa/Turkije).

Ondersteunde communicatietechnologieën
Deze printer ondersteunt Bluetooth®. 
Frequentiebanden: 2 402 MHz tot 2 480 MHz 
Maximale radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentiebanden:  
Minder dan 20 dBm (e.i.r.p)
Deze printer ondersteunt draadloos LAN.
Frequentiebanden: 2 400 MHz tot 2 483,5 MHz
Maximale radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentiebanden:
Minder dan 20 dBm (e.i.r.p)
Frequentiebanden: 5 150 MHz tot 5 350 MHz
Maximale radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentiebanden:
Minder dan 23 dBm (e.i.r.p)
Alleen bij gebruik binnenshuis (5,15 GHz tot 5,35 GHz)
Frequentiebanden: 5 470 MHz tot 5 725 MHz
Maximale radiofrequentievermogen uitgezonden in de frequentiebanden:
Minder dan 30 dBm (e.i.r.p)
Deze printer ondersteunt NFC (Near Field Communication).
Frequentiebanden: 13,553 MHz tot 13,567 MHz

VK Verklaringen van overeenstemming voor de 
regelgeving 2023 betreffende productveiligheid 
en telecommunicatie-infrastructuur 
(veiligheidseisen voor relevante aansluitbare 
producten)
Wij, Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku,
Nagoya 467-8561 Japan
verklaren dat deze producten voldoen aan de voorschriften van de 
regelgeving 2023 betreffende productveiligheid en telecommunicatie-
infrastructuur (veiligheidseisen voor relevante aansluitbare producten).
Een exemplaar van de Verklaring van overeenstemming kan 
worden gedownload door de instructies te volgen in het gedeelte 
Conformiteitsverklaring (alleen Europa/Turkije).

Chemische stoffen (EU REACH)
De vereiste gegevens over de chemische stoffen in onze producten voor de 
REACH-verordening vindt u op www.brother.eu/reach.
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